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NEWSLETTER 20 December 2019

Father Christmas
PFORs arranged for Father Christmas to deliver 
presents to all children this morning – thank 
you Santa (and PRORs again!). All the children 
received a book. Huge thanks to Rob and Ami 
Hollier for providing all the books! And lastly, 
thanks to Mr Chris Scutt for the wonderful 
snowmen he made for us on our small 
playground.

PFORS Meeting amendment
Our next meeting will be rescheduled as the 
Vine Tree Pub is not open on Monday 13th Jan. 
The meeting will now take place on Monday 
20th instead.

Church Christmas events
Please join us for our Christmas Services
Dec 22nd Carols by Candlelight at 6.30pm
Dec 24th Christmas Eve 5.30 for 6pm
Dec 25th Christmas Day Family Communion 

at 11am

Attendance last week
Buzzard class had the best 
attendance last week with 
97.8% (our whole school 
target is 97%). Well done to 
Buzzard class!

Happy Christmas!
We’ve had a busy week: last Friday PFORs paid for the 
children to watch a pantomime at the church, delivered 
by our friends from Rainbow Theatre, Cinderella, with 
16 of our children acting in the panto too! (oh yes they 
did). Huge thank to PFORs, the children had a great 
time!

That Friday we also were treated to a brass concert 
from Sparrowhawks, who have been learning the cornet 
with Mr Paul McLaughlin, who has been tutoring them 
for 10 weeks, paid for in part by PFORs again. Tuition 
will be available on trumpet and baritone for our 
Sparrowhawk children starting in the summer term, 
details to follow. Our School Councillors planned and 
hosted a talent show at the village hall after school on 
Tuesday which was well attended (as a result we will be 
continuing with one each long term). Thanks to our 
performers: Zach and George, Spike and Luca and our 
winner, Amelia, who delighted the judges (our School 
Councillors) with her rendition of ‘Jingle Bells’ on the 
violin!

Thank you!
Thank you to you all for your support this term.  
We wish you all a wonderful Christmas time and look 
forward to seeing you on the other side (first day for 
the children is Tuesday 7th January; there is staff 
training on the Monday), somewhat refreshed we hope!



DATES FOR THE YEAR

Fri 20 Dec End of Term All

Mon 6 Jan Inset Day All

Tue 7 Jan School starts All

Mon 13 Jan Fact for Life workshop at 3:20 – 4:20pm All

Mon 17 Feb Half term All

Fri 13 March Red Nose Day All

Fri 3 Apr Easter service and egg hunt All

Fri 3 April End of term

Mon 20 Apr Inset Day All

w/c 18 May Sports week All

Fri 22 May Sports Day All

Tue 7 Jul Y6 production 1:45pm

Wed 8 Jul Y6 Production 6pm

Fri 10 Jul Alternative Sports Day date All

Wed 15 Jul Teddy Bears Picnic All

Thur 16 Jul Y6 Leavers service 

Fri 17 Jul End of term

WEEKLY AWARDS

Leia super reading and measuring to make 
gingerbread men.

Simon for always giving his best at what he 
does.

Koa for always taking time to help others!
Amelie super team leader and helpfulness 
at the fair!

Finlay for being a supportive friend.

Oscar E for helping to do chores around the 
class.

Jago for attention to detail and enthusiasm 
for Wriggly Nativity.  

Leo D showing great resilience with writing 
and maths work.

Joe for super writing in his Christmas card.
Fabbie and Emily PP for being great helpers.


